-1-
2009 DEVELOPMENTS IN FDIC FAILED BANK RESOLUTIONS
By
Thomas P. Vartanian
Gordon L. Miller*
 During the first nine months of 2009, the condition of the U.S. banking industry
continued to put severe strains on the capacity of the Federal Deposit Insurance Corporation
(FDIC) to cope with failed and failing institutions.  This has compelled the FDIC to continue to

FDIC to establish a Deposit Insurance National Bank to assume deposits, create a bridge bank or
make a direct pay-out to depositors of the insured amount of their accounts.3
 The ability of the banking industry to absorb losses also has been taxed, which
foretells continuing pressure on the DIF.  In the second quarter of 2009, the industry posted a net
loss of $3.7 billion, only the second quarterly loss since 1991.  Factors contributing to the loss
included net charge-offs of $48.9 billion, the largest quarterly charge-offs in dollars and as a
percentage of total loans on record.  Noncurrent loans and leases increased for the 13th
consecutive quarter and also set a record in dollar amount and as a percentage of total loans and
leases.  The ratio of loan loss reserves to total loans and leases rose to a new high of 2.77%, but
*       Mr. Vartanian is a partner and Mr. Miller is a special counsel in the Washington, D.C. office of Fried, Frank,
Harris, Shriver & Jacobson LLP.  The authors are former federal banking regulators and regularly represent
clients with regard to matters discussed herein.
1  FDIC Quarterly Banking Profile, Second Quarter 2009 (“QBP”), available at
2  FDIC Failed Bank List, available at www.fdic.gov/bank/individual/failed/banklist.html; FDIC Press
Release PR-143-2009 (Colonial Bank, Montgomery, Alabama) (Aug. 14, 2009); FDIC Press Release PR-
150-2009 (Guaranty Bank, Austin, Texas) (Aug. 21, 2009); CNN Money, “Third Largest Bank Failure of
2009 Announced,” available at www.money.cnn.com (last updated Aug. 21, 2009).
3  FDIC Failed Bank List.
-2-

$74.6 billion out of $138.7 billion, or 54%, of the assets of all the institutions that failed during
that period.  In the loss sharing transactions for which the FDIC reported the information, the
loss sharing covered $55.7 billion, or 75%, of the total assets purchased by the acquirers of those
institutions.9
Loss sharing has clearly become a standard part of the FDIC’s resolution arsenal.  In
some cases, loss sharing may be the only means to interest bidders in the toxic assets of a failed
bank or thrift.10  However, even when the FDIC is disposing of healthier assets, loss sharing has
several advantages for the agency.  The FDIC can reduce substantially and in some cases
eliminate entirely the front-end cost of a receivership, which it incurs when it must pay cash to
an acquiring institution in lieu of transferring the assets of the failed institution.  Similarly, the
agency can reduce the manpower, overhead and outsourcing required to manage retained
assets.11  Finally, it can keep the majority of the assets of failed institutions in the private sector,
4  QBP, at 1-2.
5  Final Statement of Policy on Qualifications for Failed Bank Acquisitions, 74 Fed. Reg. 45440 (Sept. 2,
2009).
6  FDIC Press Release PR-168-2009 (Corus Bank, N.A., Chicago, Illinois) (Sept. 11, 2009).
7  FDIC Press Release PR-56-2008 (IndyMac Bank, F.S.B., Pasadena, California) (July 11, 2008); FDIC
Press Release PR-124-2008 (Downey Savings & Loan Association, F.A., Newport Beach, California and
PFF Bank & Trust, Pomona, California) (Nov. 21, 2008).  In addition, the FDIC facilitated the acquisition
of all the assets of Washington Mutual Bank, Henderson, Nevada, and Washington Mutual Bank, FSB,
Park City, Utah, by JPMorgan Chase Bank, N.A. (FDIC Press Release PR-85-2008 (Sept. 25, 2008)).
8  Since May 22, 2009, loss sharing occurred in 45 of the 62 bank closings; only nine of the 62 bank closings
represented traditional purchase and assumption transactions.  See FDIC Failed Bank List.
9  Id.
10  But see Matthew Monks, Midsize Players Passing on Further Failure Deals, AMERICAN BANKER, Sept. 23,

and whole bank transactions during the first six months of 2009.  “Second Quarter 2009 CFO Report to the
Board” at 10, available at www.fdic.gov/about/strategic/corporate/index.html#2008.
12  See, e.g., Purchase and Assumption Agreement, dated Aug. 21, 2009, for the resolution of Guaranty Bank,
Austin, Texas, available from the FDIC Failed Bank List.
13  See, e.g., Purchase and Assumption Agreement, dated Aug. 14, 2009, for the resolution of Colonial Bank,
Montgomery, Alabama, available from the FDIC Failed Bank List, and the presentation to investors made
by the acquiring institution, BB&T Bank, Winston-Salem, North Carolina, on Aug. 17, 2009, available at
14  See, e.g., Purchase and Assumption Agreement for Colonial Bank, supra.
15  Id..
16  Under section 13(c)(4)(A) of the Federal Deposit Insurance Act (FDIA), when the FDIC, in order to
facilitate the purchase of any of the assets or assumption of any of the liabilities of one insured depository
institution by another insured depository institution, guarantees the acquiring institution against loss by
reason of such purchase or assumption, it must determine that such resolution is the least costly alternative
to the DIF for meeting the FDIC’s obligations under section 13.  12 U.S.C. § 1823(c)(4)(A).
17  FDIC Press Release PR-42-2009 (IndyMac Federal Bank, FSB, Pasadena, California) (Mar. 19, 2009);
FDIC Press Release PR-72-2009 (BankUnited, FSB, Coral Gables, Florida) (May 21, 2009).
18  74 Fed. Reg. at 45446, 45448.
-4-
concern that such conditions will discourage PE Investors from bidding for failed institutions or
will cause their bids to be non-competitive.19  Indeed, in the SOP, the FDIC expressly

organizers may have to “lock up” well-qualified senior executive officers far in advance of an
acquisition opportunity possibly materializing, and the OCC has imposed stiff enforcement-like
operating requirements on such de novo organizations.31
25  The FDIC in this context has expressed the view that banks and thrifts have a special responsibility.  See
74 Fed. Reg. at 45441 (“The FDIC is particularly concerned that owners of banks and thrifts, whether they
are individuals, partnerships, limited liability companies, or corporations, accept the responsibility to serve
as responsible custodians of the public interest that is inherent in insured depository institutions. . . .”).  The
FDIC could seek to have a purchaser under a pass-through arrangement share this responsibility.
26  See Letter from Douglas Lowenstein, President, Private Equity Council, to Robert E. Feldman, Executive
Secretary, FDIC, at 2 (Aug. 6, 2009), commenting on the proposed SOP.
27  FDIC Press Release PR-130-2009 (regarding subsidiaries of Security Bank Corporation, Macon, Georgia)
(July 24, 2009).
28  Office of the Comptroller of the Currency, Press Release NR-2008-137, “OCC Conditionally Approves
First National Bank ‘Shelf Charter’ to Expand Pool of Qualified Bidders for Failed Institutions” (Nov. 21,
2008).
29  FDIC Press Release PR-127-2008, “FDIC Expands Bidder List for Troubled Institutions” (Nov. 26, 2008).
30  See www.ots.gov/index.cfm?p=PreclearanceProgram.
31  See, e.g., Conditional Approval Letter No. 917, to Robert L. Tortoriello, Esq. (July 31, 2009).  Before
granting final approval, the OCC has required the bank and, in some cases, its investors to enter into an
Operating Agreement with the agency.  An Operating Agreement may constitute a written agreement and

for the acquired assets.35  In June 2009, the FDIC announced that a planned pilot sale of loans
under the Legacy Loan Program had been postponed.36  The development of the program was
hindered by questions about the role of the government in the management and operation of the
LLCs and by an improvement in the financial condition of many of the banks and thrifts that
were expected to participate in the program as sellers.37
In its June announcement, the FDIC stated that it would continue to develop the funding
mechanism of the Legacy Loans Program, drawing in part on the experience of the Resolution
be subject to the enforcement authority of the OCC under section 8 of the FDIA.  12 U.S.C. § 1818.  The
bank also must submit a comprehensive business plan that is acceptable to the OCC, and the bank may not
significantly deviate from the plan without the prior written consent of the OCC.
32  See Conditional Approval Letter No. 872, to J. Christopher Flowers (Aug. 27, 2008), not objecting to a
notice filed under the Change in Bank Control Act to acquire control of First National Bank of Cainsville,
Cainsville, Missouri.
33  74 Fed. Reg. at 45447, 45449.
34  Treasury Press Release tg-65, “Treasury Releases Details on Public Private Partnership Investment
Program (Mar. 23, 2009); FDIC Press Release PR-48-2009, “FDIC Seeks Comment on the Recently
Announced Legacy Loans Program” (Mar. 26, 2009).
35  “Public-Private Investment Program,” available at
www.financialstability.gov/roadtostability/publicprivatefund.html.  The non-recourse guarantee would be
secured by the loans and other assets acquired by the LLCs.

the process of being closed.  If the FDIC is able to use this program to sell assets within the
timeframe that the FDIC has described for disposing of the assets of Corus Bank, then the FDIC
will in effect have established a “good bank/bad bank” model for dealing with failed institutions.
In other words, the FDIC will be able to market the “good bank” (consisting of the retail deposit
franchise, functional subsidiaries and unimpaired assets) solely to strategic buyers (and avoid
38  FDIC Press Release PR-84-2009.
39  FDIC Press Release PR-26-2009, “FDIC Closes on a $1.45 Billion Structured Sale of Distressed Loans
(Feb. 26, 2009); “Structured Loan Sales” at www.fdic.gov/buying/historical/structured/.
40  FDIC Press Release PR-131-2009, “Legacy Loans Program – Test of Funding Mechanism” (July 31,
2009).
41  FDIC Press Release PR-131-2009.
42  FDIC Press Release PR-172-2009, “Legacy Loans Program – Winning Bidder Announced in Pilot Sale”
(Sept. 16, 2009); FDIC Press Release PR-113-2008 (Franklin Bank, S.S.B., Houston, Texas) (Nov. 7,
2009).
43  FDIC Press Release PR-168-2009 (Corus Bank, N.A., Chicago, Illinois) (Sept. 11, 2009).
44    FDIC Press Release PR-183-2009, “Corus Bank Assets – Winning Bidder Announced” (Oct. 6, 2009).  The
FDIC agreed to finance the transaction by providing a non-recourse loan in the amount of $1.39 billion
(equal to the value of the total equity of the LLC) and a $1 billion facility to fund the completion of
construction.  The FDIC also received an “equity kicker” of 10% based on the LLC’s performance.
-8-